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RESOLUTION NO. 152-85

A Fesolution H@raf@;ng the Vacation of a Public
RHight-of-way in & Plat Hecorded Prior to 1904

WHEREAS, the Board of Mason County Commissioner has receivaed a
petition to vacate a public right-~of-way in the Filat of the Town of
Al!yn, as recorded in Volume 1, Page 17 of Flats and filed on the
6th day of September 18889, records of Mason County, Washington.

WHEREAS, the petition to vacatle describes the foliowing roads,
streets and alleys;

A portion of Ashton Street located between Lot 8 of Bilocock 82
and Lot 1 of Block 79, in the Town of Allyn.

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Washington of 1889 -~ 1890,
Chapter XX, Bection 32, Page 603 mandated that "Any county reoad
which remains unopened for public use for the space of five
y@afs after . . . . the authority (is5) granted for opening the sams,
sha be and the same is hereby vacated ., . . 7

WHEREAS, the Bupreme Couri of Washington has mandaied in Turner
v. Davisson, 47 Wn. 2d 376 (19553, that the above law shall govern
the vacation of roads uncpened for five (5} years prior to March 12,
1608 in any plat recorded before March 12, 1904,

WHEREAS, there 15 evidence that the petitionsd right-of-way was
not improved or opened for public use during the first five vears
after the filing date, and that said right-of-way was never open to
the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Mason County
Commissioners recognizes that said petitioned right-of-way was
vacated by operaiion of law as of the 6th day of September, 1894, on
which dalte Mason County lost any and all claim to said petitioned
right-of-way.

DATED this 3rd day of December, 1985,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairperson MoGee
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